### **FORECLOSURE**

Deed. Said property will be sold on an "as-is" basis without any representation, warranty or recourse against the above-named or the un-dersigned. The sale will also be subject to the following items which may affect the title: any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, whether or not now due and payable); the right of redemption of any taxing authority; matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey or by an inspection of the property; all zoning ordinances; assessments; liens; encumbrances; restrictions; covenants, and any other matters of record superior to said Security Deed. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the owner and party in possession of the property is MONIQUE A SIMPSON, STE-FEN JONES, or tenants(s). The sale will be conducted subject (1) to confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final con-firmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. The entity having full authority to negotiate, amend or modify all terms of the loan modify all terms of the loan (although not required by law to do so) is: CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC, Loss Mitigation Dept., 1 Corporate Drive Ste 360, Lake Zurich, IL 60047, Telephone Number: 1-866-397-5370. Nothing in O.C.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2 shall be construed to require a secured creditor to negotiate, amend, or modify the terms of the mortgage instrument. mortgage instrument CROSSCOUNTRY MORT-GAGE, LLC FKA CROSS-COUNTRY MORTGAGE, INC. as Attorney in Fact for MONIQUE A SIMPSON, STE-MUNIQUE A SIMPSON, SIE-FEN JONES THE BELOW LAW FIRM MAY BE HELD TO BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR, UNDER FED-ERAL LAW. IF SO, ANY IN-FORMATION OBTAINED FORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. Attorney Contact: Rubin Lublin, LLC, 3145 Avalon Ridge Place, Suite 100, Pachtree Corners, GA 30071 Telephone Number: (877) 813-0992 Case No.

9/7,14,21,28,2022 NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE UNDER POWER GWIN-NETT COUNTY, GEORGIA
Under and by virtue of the
Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by Robert L. Sullivan III a/k/a Robert L. Sullivan and Bar-bara D. Sullivan to Mort-gage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as grantee, as nominee for Suntrust

(877) 813-0992 Case No. DCCM-22-04052-1 Ad Run Dates 09/07/2022, 09/14/2022, 09/21/2022,

Dates 09/14/2022, 09/28/2022

as nominee for Suntrust
Mortgage Inc., dated July 7,
2008, and recorded in Deed
Book 48973, Page 373,
Gwinnett County, Georgia Records, as last transferred to Truist Bank, successor by to Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank by assignment recorded on November 15, 2012 in Book 51798 Page 37 in the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia Records, conveying the after-described property to secure a Note in the original principal amount of to secure a wote in the original principal amount of Three Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand and 0/100 dollars (\$384,000.00), with interest thereon as set forth therein, there will be sold at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the courtinuous down of Gwippatt house door of Gwinnett County, Georgia, within the legal hours of sale on Octo-ber 4, 2022, the following and being in Land Lot 88 of the 5th District, Gwinnett County, Georgia, being Lot 74, Block D, Northforke Plantation, Unit Five, as per plat recorded in Plat Book

described property: All that tract or parcel of land lying plat recorded in Plat Book 66, Page 11, Gwinnett Coun-ty, Georgia, Records, which plat is hereby incorporated herein by reference. The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due behereby declared due be-cause of, among other pos-sible events of default, fail-ure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Security Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in Security Deed and all expenses of this sale, as provided in Security Deed and by law, including attorney's fees (notice of intent to collect attorney's fees having been given). The entity having full authority to negotiate, amend or modify all terms of the loan (atthough not required by law to do so) is: Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank they can be contacted at (800) 443-1032 for Loss Mitigation Dept. or by writat (800) 443-1032 for Loss Mitigation Dept, or by writ-ing to 1001 Semmes Av-enue, Richmond, Virginia 23224, to discuss possible alternatives to avoid forecloatternatives to avoid ordecio-sure. Said property will be sold subject to any outstand-ing ad valorem taxes (in-cluding taxes which are lien, but not yet due and payable), any matters which might be disclosed by an ac-curate surely and inspection.

ters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. To the best knowl-edge and belief of the undersigned, the party in possession of the property is Robert L. Sullivan or tenant (s); and said property is more commonly known as 1588 Greensboro Way, Grayson, GA 30017. The sale will be conducted subject to (1) confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (2) final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the security deed and (3) any right of re-demption or other lien not extinguished by foreclosure. Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank as Attorney in Fact for Robert L. Attorney in Fact for Robert L. Sullivan III a/k/a Robert L. Sullivan and Barbara D. Sullivan. Brock & Scott, PLLC 4360 Chamblee Dunwoody Road Suite 310 Atlanta, GA 30341 404-789-2661 B&S file no.: 22-10737 950-8057

curate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and mat-

# Notice of Sale Under Pow-

9/7,14,21,28,2022

Georgia, Gwinnett County Under and by virtue of the Power of Sale contained in a Deed to Secure Debt given by Veronica Berry to Mort-gage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") as nominee for Encore Credit nominee for Encore Credit Corp., dated September 26, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book 47110, Page 275, Gwinnett County, Georgia records, as last transferred to U.S. Bank, N.A., succes-sor trustee to LaSalle Bank National Association on hea-National Association, on be-half of the holders of Bear

### **FORECLOSURE**

Stearns Asset Backed Secu-rities I Trust 2006-HE10, As-set-Backed Certificates Se-ries 2006-HE10 by Assign-ment recorded in Deed Book 51946, Page 775, Gwinnett County, Georgia records, conveying the after-described property to secure a Note of even date in the original principal amount of \$530,100.00, with interest at the rate specified therein, there will be sold by the undersigned at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the Courthouse door of Gwinnett County, Georgia, within the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in October, 2022, to wit: October 4, 2022, the following described property: Note of even date in the original principal amount of

ber, 2022, to Wit October 4, 2022, the following described property:
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 54 of the 5th District, Gwinnett County, Georgia, being Lot 7, Block G, Havenstone Subdivision, Phase 4, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 111, Page 209, and revised plat recorded in Plat Book 115, Page 239, Gwinnett County, Georgia records, which recorded plat is incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this description. Said property being known as 960 Cranbrook Glen Lane according to the present sys-

Cranbrook Glen Lane according to the present system of numbering houses in Gwinnett County, Georgia. The debt secured by said beed to Secure Debt has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Deed to Secure Debt. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in the Deed to Secure Debt and by law, including

vided in the Deed to Secure
Debt and by law, including
attorneys fees (notice of intent to collect attorneys fees
having been given).
Said property is commonly
known as 960 Cranbrook
Glen Lane, Snellville, GA
30078, together with all fixtures and personal property
attached to and constituting
a part of said property. To a part of said property. To the best knowledge and be-lief of the undersigned, the party (or parties) in posses-sion of the subject property is (are): Veronica Berry or tenant or tenants.

tenant or tenants.

Said property will be sold subject to (a) any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and sayable). (b) any matters payable), (b) any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and in spection of the property, and (c) all matters of record superior to the Deed to Secure Debt first eat out above in-Debt first set out above, in-cluding, but not limited to, assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, easements, restrictions, covenants, etc.

The sale will be conducted subject to (1) confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankrupt-cy Code; (2) O.C.G.A. Section 9-13-172.1; and (3) final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the security deed. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. Section 9-13-172.1, which allows for certain procedures regarding the rescission of judicial and nonjudicial sales in the State of Georgia, the Deed Under Power and other foreclosure documents may not be provided until final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan as provid-

ed in the preceding paragraph.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2, the entity that has full authority to ne gotiate, amend and modify all terms of the mortgage with the debtor is: Select Portfolio Servicing,

Inc. Attention: Loss Mitigation Department 3217 S. Decker Lake Drive

Salt Lake City, Utah 84119 1-888-818-6032 foregoing standing, nothing in OC.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2 shall be construed to require the secured creditor to negotiate, amend or modify the terms of the Deed to Secure Debt described herein.

This sale is conducted on behalf of the secured credi-tor under the power of sale granted in the aforemen-tioned security instrument, pacifically being specifically being U.S. Bank, N.A., successor

U.S. Balik, N.A., Successor trustee to LaSalle Bank Na-tional Association, on behalf of the holders of Bear Stearns Asset Backed Secu-rities | Trust 2006-HE10, As-set-Backed Certificates Se-ries 2006-HE10

set-Backed Certificates Series 2006-HE10
as attorney in fact for
Veronica Berry
Richard B. Maner, P.C.
180 Interstate N Parkway,
Suita 200 Suite 200

Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30339
404.252.6385
THIS LAW FIRM IS ACTING
AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECTOR ATDEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED
FOR THAT PURPOSE.
FC15-023
950-80257 9/7 14 21 28
2022

2022

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF GWINNETT NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER

UNDER POWER
Because of a default under the terms of the Security Deed executed by Alicia J Westbrooks to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Nominee for Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation dated April 4, 2013, and recorded in Deed Book 52156, Page 0672, Gwinnett County Records, said Security Deed having been last sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Wells Fargo Bank NA, securing a Note in the original principal amount of \$187,049.00, the holder thereof pursuant to said Deed and Note thereby secured has declared the entire amount of said indebtedness due and payable and, pursuant to said payable and, pursuant to the power of sale

amount of said indebtedness due and payable and, pursuant to the power of sale contained in said Deed, will on the first Tuesday, October 4, 2022, during the legal hours of sale, before the Courthouse door in said County, sell at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash, the property described in said Deed, to-wit: All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 25 of the 7th District, of Gwinneth County, Georgia, being Lot the 7th District, of Gwinnett County, Georgia, being Lot 313, Block C, Unit Three, of The Hadaway Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 74, Page 267, records of Gwinnett County, Georgia, which plat is by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof. Said property is known as 1404 Hada Lane. Lawrenceville. GA

is known as 1404 Hada Lane, Lawrenceville, GA 30043, together with all fix-tures and personal property attached to and constituting a part of said property, if any. Said property will be sold subject to any outstand-ing ad valorem taxes (in-cluding taxes which are a

## **FORECLOSURE**

lien, whether or not now due and payable), the right of redemption of any taxing authority, any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, recting a control of the property and property and the zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. The proceeds of said sale will be applied to the payment of said indebted-ness and all expenses of ness and all expenses of said sale as provided in said Deed, and the balance, if any, will be distributed as provided by law. The sale will be conducted subject (1) to confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the secured creditary. tor. The property is or may be in the possession of Ali-cia J Westbrooks and The Representative of the Estate of Alicia J Westbrooks, sucof Alicia J Westporooks, Sich cessor in interest or tenant (s). Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Attorney-in-Fact for Alicia J Westbrooks File no. 22-079157 LOGS LEGAL GROUP LLP\* Attorneys and Counselors at Law 211 Perimeter Center Parkway, N.E. Suite 300 Attents GA N.E., Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30346 (770) 220-2535/GR https://www.logs.com/ \*THE LAW FIRM IS ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE LICED FOR THAT PURIVIATION UBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. 950-79095 8/17,24,31,9/7,14,21,28, 2022

NOTICE OF SALE

UNDER POWER GEORGIA, GWINNETT COUNTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale contained in that certain Security Deed from CHRISTO.

curity Deed from CHRISTOPHER WYNES to MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC. AS
GRANTEE, AS NOMINEE FOR
WR STARKEY MORTGAGE,
LLP, dated December
22, 2016, in Deed Book
54819, Page 178, Gwinnett
County, Georgia Records,
said Security Deed having
been given to secure a Note
of even date in the original
principal amount of Two
Hundred Seventy Thousand principal amount of Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Nineteen and 00/100 dollars (\$270,019.00), with interest thereon as provided for thereon as provided for therein, said Security Deed having been last sold, as-signed and transferred \*\* PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, there will be sold at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash at the Gwinnett Courty Courthouse, within the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in October, 2022, all property described in said Security Deed including but not limited to the following described Deed including but not limited to the following described property. ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 228 OF THE 6TH DISTRICT, GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING LOT 6, BLOCK BERKELY HILLS SUBDIVISION, UNIT NO. 1, SECTION NO. 2, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK M, PAGE 341, GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA, RECORDS, WHICH PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE FOR A MORE DETAILED DESCRIPTION, SAID PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS 2223 POND ROAD, ACCORDING TO THE PRESENT SYSTEM OF NUMBERING PROPERTY IN POPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF ROAD, ACCORDING TO THE PRESENT SYSTEM OF NUMBERING PROPERTY IN GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA; AND BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED IN DEED BOOK 49731, PAGE 270,AFORESAID RECORDS Said legal description being Said legal description being controlling, however the property is more commonly known as 2223 Pand Road

known as 2223 Pond Road, Duluth, GA 30096. The in-debtedness secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due be-cause of default under the cause of default under the terms of said Security Deed. The indebtedness remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same, all expense of the sale including at es of the sale, including at-torneys' fees (notice to col-lect same having been given) and all other pay-ments provided for under the terms of the Security Deed. Said property will be sold on an "as-is" basis without any representation, warranty or recourse against the above-named or the undersined. The self-will labe dersigned. The sale will also be subject to the following items which may affect the title: any outstanding ad val-orem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, whether or which are a lieft, whether on not now due and payable); the right of redemption of any taxing authority; matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey or by an inspection of the property; all zoning ordinances; as-sessments; liens; encum-brances; restrictions; sessificitis, ineris, encuring brances; restrictions; covenants, and any other matters of record superior to said Security Deed. To the base of the knowledge and

said Security Deed. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the owner and party in possession of the property is CHRISTOPHER WYNES, BETTY JEAN MOYER, or tenants(s). The sale will be conducted subject (1) to confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with of the status of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. The entity having full authority to negotiate, amend or modify all terms of the loan (although not required by law to do so) is: PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, Loss Mitigation Dept., 3043 Townsgate Road Suite 200, Westlake Village, C. 91361. Telephone Number: 1-866-549-3583. Nothing in O.C.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2 shall be construed to of the status of the loan with 1-866-549-3583. Nothing in O.C.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2 shall be construed to require a secured creditor to negotiate, amend, or modify the terms of the mortgage instrument. PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC as Attorney in Fact for CHRISTO-PHER WYNES THE BELOW LAW FIRM MAY BE HELD TO BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR, UNDER FED FRAL LAW. IF SO, ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. Attorney Contact: Rubin Lublin, LLC, 3145 Avalon Ridge Place, Suite 100, Peachtree Corners, GA Avalon Ridge Place, Suite
100, Peachtree Corners, GA
30071 Telephone Number:
(877) 813-0992 Case No.
PNY-22-02297-3 Ad Run
Dates 09/07/2022,
09/14/2022, 09/21/2022,





Dreaming of finding that vintage car?

in the

(3minnett Paily Post

classifieds

Your complete source for ... everything from that fixer upper to a brand new car!

Gwinnett Daily Post

www.gwinnettdailypost.com

To place an ad please call 770-236-9988